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M.D. SULLIVAN
Certified Public Accountant
174 Main Street - Hwy 35

Eatontorvn, New Jersey 07721
Phone: 732-544-8484
Fax: 732-544-1833

lndependent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors of
The Foundation of the Consortium of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, lnc.

Hackensack, New Jersey

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Foundation of the Consortium of Multiple

Sclerosis Centers, lnc. (a nonprofit organization) which comprise the statement of financial position as of
December 31,2013 and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, and cash flows for
the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or

error.

Auditor's Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted
my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in

the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. ln making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the entlty's internal control. Accordingly, I express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my
opinion.

Opinion

ln my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of The Foundation of the Consortium of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, lnc. as of December
31, 2013, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Eatontown, New Jersey
May 9,2414
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The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centels, lnc.
Statement of Financial Position

December 31,2013

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

Fixed assets:
Furniture and equipment
Software

Less: Accumulated depreciation

Net fixed assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses

Total current liabilities

Net assets:
Unrestricted (deficit)
Temporarily restricted

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

$ 602,321
7.407

609,728

12,625
46.645
59,274

(55,987)

3.283

$ 613.01 1

$ 10,448
656

11,104

(7,005)
608.912

601.907

$_______613O1t

See Accompanying Notes and IndependentAuditors' Report.



The Foundation Of The Consoftium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc.
Statement of Activities and Ghanges in Net Assets

For the Year Ended December 3',,2013

Changes in Net Assets
From Operating Activities

Revenue:
Contributions
Unrestricted grants
Temporarily restricted grants:

Workforce of the Future
Professional Tools and Resources
Research, Resources and Patient Registry

Net assets released from restrictions:
Satisfaction of purpose restrictions

Total revenue

Expenses:
Program services (Schedule 1)
Administrative (Schedule 1 )
Fundraising (Schedule 1 )

Total expenses

Change in net assets from operating activities

Changes in Net Assets
From Non-Operating Activities

Miscellaneous income
lnvestment losses

Change in net assets from non-operating activities

Change in net assets

Net assets beginning of the year

Net assets (deficit) end of the year

Unrestricted

$ 166,982
21,220

:

536.421

724,623

536,421
178,560

3.736

718.717

5,906

84
Q2.842)

(22.758)

(16,852)

9.847

$ (7.0!o

Temporarily
Restricted

'-
62,680
85,666

321,150

(536,421)

(66,925)

(66,925)

(66,925)

675,837

$ 608.912

$ 166,982
21,220

62,680
85,666

321,150

657,698

536,421
178,560

3,736

718.717

(61,019)

Total

84
(22.842)

(22.758)

(83,777)

685,684

$_ _601-907

See Accompanying Notes and lndependent Auditors' Report.



The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, lnc.
Statement of Cash FIows

Forthe Year Ended December 3'1,2013

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net
cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

lncrease in prepaid expenses
lncrease in accounts payable
lncrease in accrued expenses

Net cash used by operating activities

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Gash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year

$ (83,777)

11,387

(152)
1,363

2A

(7'1 ,159)

(71,159)

673,480

$ 602J21

See Accompanying Notes and Independent Auditor's Report.



The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, lnc.
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31,2013

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of activity

The mission of The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, lnc. (the
Foundation) is to stimulate the growth, development and provision of patient care services, education
and resear6h in the field of muttiple sclerosis and to enhance the quality of life of those affected by
multiple sclerosis through supporting the mission of the membership of The Consortium of Multiple
Sclerosis Centers, lnc.

Net Asset Classes

The accompanying financial statements present information regarding the .Foundation's financial
position aciording-to two classes of net assets: unrestricted and temporarily restricted. The two
classes are differentiated by donor restrictions.

Unrestricted net assets may be designated for specific purposes by the Foundation.

Temporarily restricted net assets are subject to donor stipulatlons that expire 9y tne passage of time
or can be fulfilled or removed by actions pursuant to the stipulations. Temporarily restricted net assets
consist primarily of grants for projects which have yet to be completed.

Cash and cash equivalents
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Foundation considers all instruments with an original
maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Pledqes receivable
Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Foundation that is, in
substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in
unrestricted net assets if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are
recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in temporarily restricted
net assets. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to
unrestricted net assets.

Furniture and equipment
Furniture and equipment are recorded at cost and depreciated over the estimated useful lives of the

related assets using the straight line method.

Depreciation expense for the year was $11,387.

Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements
and revenue and expenses during the period reported. Actual results could differ from those
estimates. Estimates are used when accounting for uncollectible accounts receivable, inventory
obsolescence, depreciation and amortization, employee benefit plans, taxes and other contingencies,
among others.

lncome taxes
fne fognOation has received approvalfrom the lnternal Revenue Service to be treated as a 501(c)(3)
tax-exempt organization. The revenue earned by the Foundation is used to cqrry-out its objectives
and is not subJect to income taxes. The Foundation's tax returns for 2013, 2012, 2011 and 201 0 are
subject to examination by the IRS generally for three years after they were filed

See lndependent Auditors' Report.



The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Genters, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31,2013

Note 2 - Concentrations

The Foundation maintains cash in demand deposit accounts with federally insured banks. At times,
the balances in these accounts may be in excess of federally insured limits. The Foundation does not
believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk in connection with cash and cash equivalents.

For the year ended December 31,2013, approximately 80% of the Organizations contributions and
grants were provided by four organizations or companies with the balance provided from various
other individuals and organizations.

Note 3 - Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are available for the following purposes:
Workforce of the Future $ 105,750
ProfessionalTools and Resources 90,207
Research, Resources and Patieni Registry 412.955

$ ___008-912

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the purpose or time
restrictions specified by donors as follows:

Purpose restrictions accomplished.
Workforce of the Future $ 177,814
Professional Tools and Resources '199,636

Research, Resources and Patient Registry 158,971

Total restrictions released $ 536.421

Note 4 - Investment return

lnvestment losses ot $22,842 consisted of interest and dividend earnings of $16,977 and realized
losses and expenses of $39,819 for the year ended December 31 , 2013.

Note 5 - Subsequent Events

The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events through May 9, 2014, which is the date the
financial statements were available to be issued.

See Independent Auditors' Report
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M.f). SULLIVAN
Certifi ed Putrlic Accountant

174 Main Street - Hrvy 35
Eatontown, New Jersey 07724

Phone: 732-544-8484
Fax: 732-544-1833

lndependent Auditors' Report on Supplementary lnformation

To the Board of Directors of
The Foundation of the Consortium of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, lnc.
Hackensack, New Jersey

My audit of the financial statements included in the preceding section of this report was conducted for the
purpose of forming an opinion on those statements as a whole. The supplementary information presented

in the following section of this report is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required
part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived

from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
financial statements and certain other procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards
generalty accepted in the United States of America. ln my opinion, the information is fairly stated in all

material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

)4d duL,u"

Eatontown, New Jersey
May 9, 2014



Expenses:
Salaries
Payroll taxes and employee benefits
Executive Director fee
Accounting fees
Administrative support
Audio visual
Audit fee
Awards and plaques
Credit card fees
Database maintenance
Depreciation
Equipment lease
Graphic design
Honoraria
lnsurance
Meals
Meeting registration
Office supplies and expense
Onsite meeting management
Payroll processing fees
Postage and shipping
Printing
Professional fees
Project management
Public relations
Publications
Research grants
Scholarships
State licenses
Subscription and license fees
Telephone
Travel

Total expenses

The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, lnc.
Schedule 1

Schedule of Expenses
For the Year Ended December 31,2013

Administrative

$ 24,188
1,811

56,8'13
30,352
2,106

115
8,500

6,299
11,387

783
893

7,927
4,585

300
1,171
6,598
1,247
3,892
2,783

2.524

Program
Services

170
146

3,970

$ -itZBJ6O -------.--:$__ 3J36

See lndependent Auditors' Report on Supplementary lnformation

Fundraisinq

3,33;

Total

$ 24,188
1,8'11

56,813
30,352
2,106

115
8,500
5,725
3,331
6,299

11,387
783
893

19,000
7,927

11,437
300

1,171
11,660

1,247
4,469
2,783

18,000
21,293
2,524

65,1 66
153,746
235,000

405
170
146

9.970

$__11BJ1f

405

5,72;-

:
19,000

6,852

5,06;

577

18,000
21,293

65,1 66
153,746
235,000

6.OO;

$ _i36*421



Bank Account

Bank of New Jersey

Bank of New Jersey

Bank of New Jersey

Bank of New Jersey

Wells Fargo

The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centerc, lnc.
Schedule 2

Schedule of Gash and Cash Equivalents
December 31,2013

Description

Operating Checking

PayrollChecking

Credit Card Checking

Certificate of Deposit

Mutual Funds

Amount

$ 26,289

2,604

4,855

556,394

12,179

$__50232rTotal cash and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2013

See lndependent Auditors' Report on Supplementary lnformation.


