THE FOUNDATION OF THE CONSORTIUM OF MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS CENTERS, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2013

The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc. Table of Contents December 31, 2013

	Page No.
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position	2
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	3
Statement of Cash Flows	4
Notes to Financial Statements	5 – 6
Supplementary Information	
Independent Auditors' Report on Supplementary Information	7
Schedule 1 - Expenses	8
Schedule 2 - Cash and Cash Equivalents	9

M.D. SULLIVAN

Certified Public Accountant 174 Main Street – Hwy 35 Eatontown, New Jersey 07724 Phone: 732-544-8484

Fax: 732-544-1833

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors of The Foundation of the Consortium of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc. Hackensack, New Jersey

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Foundation of the Consortium of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2013 and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, I express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion.

Opinion

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Foundation of the Consortium of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc. as of December 31, 2013, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

med Sueeun

Eatontown, New Jersey May 9, 2014

The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc. Statement of Financial Position December 31, 2013

ASSETS

Current assets: Cash and cash equivalents Prepaid expenses	\$ 602,321 7,407
Total current assets	609,728
Fixed assets: Furniture and equipment Software	12,625 46,645 59,270
Less: Accumulated depreciation	(55,987)
Net fixed assets	3,283
Total assets	<u>\$ 613,011</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSE	TS
Current liabilities: Accounts payable Accrued expenses	\$ 10,448 656
Total current liabilities	11,104
Net assets: Unrestricted (deficit) Temporarily restricted	(7,005) 608,912
Total net assets	601,907
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 613,011</u>

See Accompanying Notes and Independent Auditors' Report.

The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc. Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Changes in Net Assets From Operating Activities	<u>Ur</u>	nrestricted		porarily <u>tricted</u>		<u>Total</u>
Revenue: Contributions Unrestricted grants Temporarily restricted grants: Workforce of the Future Professional Tools and Resources Research, Resources and Patient Registry Net assets released from restrictions: Satisfaction of purpose restrictions	\$	166,982 21,220 - - 536,421	32 (53	52,680 85,666 21,150 36,421)	\$	166,982 21,220 62,680 85,666 321,150
Total revenue Expenses: Program services (Schedule 1) Administrative (Schedule 1) Fundraising (Schedule 1) Total expenses		724,623 536,421 178,560 3,736 718,717		- - - - -	_	536,421 178,560 3,736 718,717
Change in net assets from operating activities Changes in Net Assets From Non-Operating Activities		5,906	(6	36,925)		(61,019)
Miscellaneous income Investment losses		84 (22,842)				84 (22,842)
Change in net assets from non-operating activities		(22,758)		_		(22,758)
Change in net assets		(16,852)	(6	66,925)		(83,777)
Net assets beginning of the year		9,847	67	75,837	_	685,684
Net assets (deficit) end of the year	\$	(7,005)	\$ 60	08,912	\$	601,907

The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc. Statement of Cash Flows For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Cash flows from operating activities: Change in net assets Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net	\$	(83,777)
cash provided by operating activities: Depreciation and amortization Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		11,387
Increase in accounts payable Increase in accrued expenses		(152) 1,363 <u>20</u>
Net cash used by operating activities	_	(71,159)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(71,159)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		673,480
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	\$	602,321

The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc. Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2013

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of activity

The mission of The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc. (the Foundation) is to stimulate the growth, development and provision of patient care services, education and research in the field of multiple sclerosis and to enhance the quality of life of those affected by multiple sclerosis through supporting the mission of the membership of The Consortium of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc.

Net Asset Classes

The accompanying financial statements present information regarding the Foundation's financial position according to two classes of net assets: unrestricted and temporarily restricted. The two classes are differentiated by donor restrictions.

Unrestricted net assets may be designated for specific purposes by the Foundation.

Temporarily restricted net assets are subject to donor stipulations that expire by the passage of time or can be fulfilled or removed by actions pursuant to the stipulations. Temporarily restricted net assets consist primarily of grants for projects which have yet to be completed.

Cash and cash equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Foundation considers all instruments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Pledges receivable

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Foundation that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in temporarily restricted net assets. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets.

Furniture and equipment

Furniture and equipment are recorded at cost and depreciated over the estimated useful lives of the related assets using the straight line method.

Depreciation expense for the year was \$11,387.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and revenue and expenses during the period reported. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates are used when accounting for uncollectible accounts receivable, inventory obsolescence, depreciation and amortization, employee benefit plans, taxes and other contingencies, among others.

Income taxes

The Foundation has received approval from the Internal Revenue Service to be treated as a 501(c)(3) tax-exempt organization. The revenue earned by the Foundation is used to carry out its objectives and is not subject to income taxes. The Foundation's tax returns for 2013, 2012, 2011 and 2010 are subject to examination by the IRS generally for three years after they were filed.

See Independent Auditors' Report.

The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc. Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2013

Note 2 - Concentrations

The Foundation maintains cash in demand deposit accounts with federally insured banks. At times, the balances in these accounts may be in excess of federally insured limits. The Foundation does not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk in connection with cash and cash equivalents.

For the year ended December 31, 2013, approximately 80% of the Organizations contributions and grants were provided by four organizations or companies with the balance provided from various other individuals and organizations.

Note 3 - Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are available for the following purposes:

Workforce of the Future	\$	105,750
Professional Tools and Resources		90,207
Research, Resources and Patient Registry		412,955
	¢	608 012

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the purpose or time restrictions specified by donors as follows:

Purpose restrictions accomplished:	
Workforce of the Future	\$ 177,814
Professional Tools and Resources	199,636
Research, Resources and Patient Registry	 158,971
Total restrictions released	\$ 536,421

Note 4 - Investment return

Investment losses of \$22,842 consisted of interest and dividend earnings of \$16,977 and realized losses and expenses of \$39,819 for the year ended December 31, 2013.

Note 5 - Subsequent Events

The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events through May 9, 2014, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

See Independent Auditors' Report.



M.D. SULLIVAN

Certified Public Accountant 174 Main Street – Hwy 35 Eatontown, New Jersey 07724 Phone: 732-544-8484

Fax: 732-544-1833

Independent Auditors' Report on Supplementary Information

To the Board of Directors of The Foundation of the Consortium of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc. Hackensack, New Jersey

My audit of the financial statements included in the preceding section of this report was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on those statements as a whole. The supplementary information presented in the following section of this report is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain other procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In my opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

med Sulin

Eatontown, New Jersey May 9, 2014

The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc. Schedule 1 Schedule of Expenses

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

	<u>Adr</u>	ministrative	Fun	draising		Program Services		<u>Total</u>
Expenses: Salaries Payroll taxes and employee benefits Executive Director fee Accounting fees Administrative support Audio visual Audit fee Awards and plaques Credit card fees Database maintenance Depreciation Equipment lease Graphic design Honoraria Insurance Meals Meeting registration Office supplies and expense Onsite meeting management Payroll processing fees Postage and shipping Printing Professional fees Project management Public relations	<u>Adr</u>	24,188 1,811 56,813 30,352 2,106 115 8,500 6,299 11,387 783 893 7,927 4,585 300 1,171 6,598 1,247 3,892 2,783 2,524	\$	3,331	\$	5,725 - - - 19,000 - 6,852 - - 5,062 - 577 - 18,000 21,293	\$	24,188 1,811 56,813 30,352 2,106 115 8,500 5,725 3,331 6,299 11,387 783 893 19,000 7,927 11,437 300 1,171 11,660 1,247 4,469 2,783 18,000 21,293 2,524
Publications Research grants Scholarships State licenses		- -		- - - 405		65,166 153,746 235,000		65,166 153,746 235,000 405
Subscription and license fees Telephone Travel	<u> </u>	170 146 3,970		3,736		6,000 536,421		170 146 9,970 718,717
Total expenses	Φ	170,000	Ψ	0,700	Ψ	000, T 21	Ψ	110,111

See Independent Auditors' Report on Supplementary Information.

The Foundation Of The Consortium Of Multiple Sclerosis Centers, Inc. Schedule 2 Schedule of Cash and Cash Equivalents December 31, 2013

Bank Account	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>		
Bank of New Jersey	Operating Checking	\$	26,289	
Bank of New Jersey	Payroll Checking		2,604	
Bank of New Jersey	Credit Card Checking		4,855	
Bank of New Jersey	Certificate of Deposit		556,394	
Wells Fargo	Mutual Funds		12,179	
Total cash and cash equivalents as of D	\$	602,321		

See Independent Auditors' Report on Supplementary Information.